

**Upendar Kumar versus Abhishek Jain and  
another**

**COPC No. 996 of 2025**

**28.10.2025** Present: Ms. Bhavya Sharma, Advocate for the petitioner.

Ms. Menka Raj Chauhan, Deputy Advocate General  
and Mr. Rajat Choudhry, Assistant Advocate  
General for respondents- State.

Final opportunity of three weeks is granted to the  
respondents to file reply/compliance affidavit. List thereafter.

**Jyotsna Rewal Dua  
Judge**

**October 28, 2025**  
(yogesh)