

**Upender Kumar versus Abhishek Jain and another**

**COPC Nbo. 996 of 2025**

**25.11.2025** Present: Ms. Shashi Kiran, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Vishwadeep Sharma, Additional Advocate General, Mr. Sikander Bhushan, Deputy Advocate General and Mr. Rajat Choudhry, Assistant Advocate General, for respondents.

Learned Additional Advocate General states that compliance affidavit is being filed during the course of the day. It be placed in the case file. List thereafter.

**Jyotsna Rewal Dua  
Judge**

**November 25, 2025**  
*(yogesh)*